

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS	:	Civ. No. 12-169 (AET) (LHG)
("DIPF") INDIRECT PURCHASER	:	
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Oral Argument Requested
	:	

---

---

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS MCWANE INC.,  
SIGMA CORPORATION, AND STAR PIPE PRODUCT LTD.'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

---

David Kovel  
Daniel Hume  
David Bishop  
KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP  
825 Third Avenue, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel: (212) 317-2300  
Fax: (212) 751-2540 (Fax)

Lisa J. Rodriguez  
Ira N. Richards  
TRUJILLO RODRIGUEZ  
& RICHARDS LLC  
258 Kings Highway, East  
Haddonfield, NJ 08033  
Tel: (856) 795-9002  
Fax: (856) 795-9887 (Fax)

Steven A. Asher  
Mindee J. Reuben  
Jeremy S. Spiegel  
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF & ASHER LLC  
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100  
Philadelphia, Pa 19103  
Tel: (215) 545-7200  
Fax: (215) 545-6535 (Fax)

Joseph C. Kohn  
William E. Hoese  
Douglas A. Abrahams  
KOHN, SWIFT & GRAF, P.C.  
One South Broad Street  
Suite 2100  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Tel: (215) 238-1700  
Fax: (215) 238-1968 (Fax)

Interim Lead and Liaison Counsel for the Indirect Purchasers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS ..... 1
  - A. All Defendants Conspired To Manipulate Nationwide DIFP Prices Beginning In January 2008..... 2
  - B. Congress Enacts The ARRA And McWane Initiates Its Plan To Control The Domestic DIFP Market..... 4
    - 1. Step 1 - McWane and Star Agree To Implement Identical Price Lists For Domestically-Produced And Foreign-Manufactured DIFP Beginning In 2009..... 4
    - 2. Step 2 - McWane And SIGMA Execute a Master Distribution Agreement To Restrain Competition And Capacity In The Domestic DIFP Market ..... 5
  - C. McWane Monopolizes The Market For Domestically-Produced DIFP..... 6
  - D. Defendants’ Anticompetitive Conduct Is Revealed ..... 6
- II. ARGUMENT ..... 7
  - A. The Complaint Sufficiently States Claims Against Defendants Under Rule 12, 8, And *Twombly* ..... 7
    - 1. Standard On A Motion To Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(1) and (b)(6)..... 7
    - 2. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Plausibly Sets Forth Sufficient Grounds For Relief ..... 9
    - 3. Plaintiffs’ Response To The Arguments Made In Defendants’ Brief In Support Of Their Motion To Dismiss the Direct Purchasers’ Complaint..... 13
  - B. Defendants Engaged In Conspiratorial Conduct Beyond Parallel Pricing ..... 13
  - C. Plaintiffs Are Not Required To Allege Facts That Tend To Exclude The Possibility Of Lawful Behavior By Defendants ..... 14
  - D. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Monopolization ..... 15
  - E. Plaintiffs Sufficiently State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment (Count X) And Injunctive Relief (Count I)..... 20
    - 1. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead A Claim For Unjust Enrichment ..... 20
    - 2. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead A Claim For Injunctive Relief..... 22
  - F. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Standing Under Their Home States’ Laws ..... 24
  - G. The Court Should Not Dismiss Any Of The State Law Claims On Standing Grounds ..... 32
    - 1. The ACAC Sufficiently Alleges The Standing Elements..... 33
    - 2. Any Standing Concern Should Be Considered In Connection With Class Certification Proceedings ..... 35
- III. CONCLUSION ..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	37
<i>Ammond v. McGahn</i> , 532 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Aurora Cable Communications, Inc. v. Jones Intercable, Inc.</i> , 720 F.Supp. 600 (W.D. Mich. 1989) .....	26
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>BanxCorp. v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3133786 (D.N.J. July 30, 2012).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	34
<i>Bowlus v. Alexander &amp; Alexander Servs., Inc.</i> , 659 F.Supp. 914 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	27, 28
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003).....	37
<i>Davis v. Indiana State Police</i> , 541 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Eastern Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19

*Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.*,  
 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004) .....22, 23

*Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus.*,  
 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....18

*Fon du Lac Bumper Exchange, Inc. v. Jui Li Enter. Co., Ltd.*,  
 2012 WL 3841397 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2012).....12, 35

*Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC*,  
 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

*Gould Elec. Inc. v. United States*,  
 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000).....7

*Gucci Am., Inc. v. Daffy’s Inc.*,  
 354 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003).....22

*Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza*,  
 652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....10, 11

*In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007) .....20, 21

*In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009) .....38

*In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.*,  
 229 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....15

*In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.*,  
 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....12

*In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.*,  
 756 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....11

*In re Buspirone*,  
 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....37, 38

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....21

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.*,  
 602 F. Supp 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009) .....35, 37, 38

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.*,  
 749 F. Supp 2d 224 (M.D. Pa. 2010) .....39

*In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.*,  
2011 WL 3563989 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....9

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
692 F.Supp.2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....20, 25

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
610 F.Supp.2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....25

*In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.*  
(No. II), 2006 WL 3039993 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006) .....37, 38

*In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 1959225 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007) .....38

*In re: Hypodermic Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 1959224 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007) .....19

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....8, 13

*In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.*,  
338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004) .....20, 21, 38

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. 369 (D. D.C. 2002) .....30

*In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.*,  
157 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001) .....35

*In re OSB Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007) .....15

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....38

*In re Tosa, Inc.*,  
442 B.R. 852 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010) .....10, 11

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
259 F.Supp.2d 1 (D. D.C. 2003) .....26

*In re Wafarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000) .....35

*In re Wafarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) .....35

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....34

*Jacobs v. Cent. Trans., Inc.*,  
 891 F.Supp. 1088 (E.D.N.C. 1995), *aff'd in relevant part, rev.'d in part*, 83 F.3d 415  
 (4th Cir. 1996).....29

*Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC*,  
 2011 WL 1883815 (M.D. Pa. May 17, 2011).....1, 18

*Kost v. Kozakiewicz*,  
 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....8

*LePage's, Inc. v. 3M*,  
 324 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2003).....18

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....35

*Lum v. Bank of Am.*,  
 361 F.3d 217 (1st Cir. 2004).....12

*Mid-West Paper Products Co. v. Continental Group, Inc.*,  
 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979).....23

*Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.*,  
 209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....31

*Mueller Co. v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.*,  
 2003 WL 22272135 (D.N.H. Oct. 2, 2003) .....30

*NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.*,  
 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) .....19

*Nieves v. CCC Transp., LLC*,  
 2012 WL 3880590 (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2012).....11

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*  
 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....37

*Ramirez v. Sti Prepaid LLC*,  
 644 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.N.J. 2009).....36

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....34

*Rowen Petroleum Properties, LLC v. Hollywood Tanning Sys., Inc.*,  
 2011 WL 6755838 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2011).....12

*Sakhrani v. Escala*,  
 2006 WL 2376746 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2006) .....8

*Sheet Metal Workers National Health Fund v. Amgen Inc.*,  
 2008 WL 3833577 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2008) .....38

*Smith v. Ebay Corp.*,  
 2012 WL 27718 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2012).....12

*Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't*,  
 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....14

*Sturm v. Clark*,  
 835 F.2d (3d Cir. 1987).....8

*TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tele. Co.*,  
 2012 WL 3584626 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2012) .....11

*United States v. Borden Co.*,  
 347 U.S. 514 (1954).....23

*United States v. Osborne*,  
 2011 WL 7640985 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 15, 2011) .....10

*W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. v. UPMC*,  
 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....16

*Winer Family Trust v. Queen*,  
 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007).....36

*Zimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Group*,  
 834 F.2d 1163 (3d Cir. 1987).....35

**STATE CASES**

*A & M Supply Co. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 252 Mich. App. 580, 654 N.W.2d 572 (Mich. 2002) .....26

*A & M v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 267 Neb. 586, 676 N.W.2d 29 (2004).....27, 30

*Baker v. Walter Reed Theatres, Inc.*,  
 37 Misc. 2d 172, 237 N.Y.S. 2d 795 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962) .....28

*Beckler v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
 2004 WL 2475100 (N.D. Dist. Ct. 2004) .....29

*Coastal Physician Servs. of Broward County, Inc. v. Ortiz*,  
 764 So.2d 7 (Fla. 4th D. Ca. 1999), .....31

*Comes v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
646 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa Dist. Ct. 2002).....25

*Ho v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
3 Misc.3d 1105A, 787 N.Y.S.2d 677, *aff'd on other grounds*, 16 A.3d 256, 793  
N.Y.S.2d 8 (1st Dist. 2005).....27

*Hutson v. Rexall Sundown, Inc.*,  
837 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 4th D. Ca. 2003) .....31

*Hyde v. Abbott Labs., Inc.*,  
473 S.E.2d 680 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....28

*LaChance v. United States Smokeless Tobacco Co.*,  
156 N.H. 88, 931 A.2d 571 (N.H. 2007) .....30

*Lawrence v. UMLIC-5 Corp.*,  
2007 WL 2570256 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Mack. Cty. 2007) .....29

*Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996) .....31

*People’s Savings Bank v. Stoddard*,  
359 Mich. 297, 102 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. 1960) .....27

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 501-201 .....31

Mich. Corp. Law Ann.§ 445.778(2) *et seq.* .....26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1 *et seq.*.....28

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-08.1-01 *et seq.* .....29

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-08.1-01(2) .....29

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-08.1-02 .....29

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:1 *et seq.*.....30

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-a:2 .....30

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Laws § 340 *et seq.* .....27

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-801 .....27

Neb. Rev. Stat § 59-1601 *et seq.* .....30

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1602.....30

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-08.1-08(3) (2003).....29

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2(XIV).....30

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2).....21

Fed. R.Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....7

Fed. R.Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8, 10, 23

Fed. R.Civ. P. 23.....33, 33, 36

Fed. R.Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....35
